

# ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

DARCIE SCHIRES, *et al.*

Appellants/Petitioners,

v.

CATHY CARLAT, *et al.*,

Appellees/Respondents.

CV-20-0027-PR

Court of Appeals  
No. 1 CA-CV 18-0379

Maricopa County Superior Court  
No. CV2016-013699

## SUPPLEMENTAL AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF STATE OF ARIZONA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS/PETITIONERS

MARK BRNOVICH

Attorney General

(Firm State Bar No. 14000)

Brunn (Beau) W. Roysden III (Bar No. 28698)

*Solicitor General*

Michael S. Catlett (Bar No. 025238)

*Deputy Solicitor General*

2005 North Central Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

(602) 542-7751

michael.catlett@azag.gov

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae State of Arizona*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. THE GIFT CLAUSE TEST FOR ADEQUATE CONSIDERATION SHOULD FOCUS ON THE VALUE OF THE DIRECT PUBLIC BENEFIT BEING PROVIDED. ....2

II. THE GIFT CLAUSE REQUIRES REASONABLY EQUIVALENT VALUE BETWEEN CONSIDERATION AND RETURN-CONSIDERATION.....7

CONCLUSION .....10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*City of Tempe v. Pilot Properties, Inc.*,  
22 Ariz. App. 356 (1974) .....3

*Schade v. Dietrich*,  
158 Ariz. 1 (1988) .....3

*Schires v. Carlat*,  
2020 WL 390671 (Ariz. Ct. App. Jan. 23, 2020) .....9

*State ex rel. Brnovich v. City of Phoenix*,  
249 Ariz. 239 (2020) .....8

*State v. Arevalo*,  
249 Ariz. 370 (2020) .....8

*Turken v. Gordon*,  
223 Ariz. 342 (2010) ..... *passim*

*Wistuber v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
141 Ariz. 346 (1984) ..... 2, 3, 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

13 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 37:28 (4th ed. 2020) .....3

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 71 (1981) .....3

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ariz. Const. art. IX § 7 ..... 1, 2, 3, 7
